## HOUSE RESEARCH

## - Bill Summary -

**File Number:** H.F. 1190 **Date:** March 2, 2017

**Version:** As introduced

**Authors:** Johnson, C. and others

**Subject:** Children's Museum of Southern Minnesota

**Analyst:** Tim Strom, tim.strom@house.mn

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd/.

## Overview

The K12 Finance budget contains a line item appropriation for grants to certain children's museums. The fiscal year 2017 appropriation was for \$401,000 and included \$260,000 for the Minnesota Children's Museum, \$50,000 for the Duluth Children's Museum, \$41,000 for the Minnesota Academy of Science, and \$50,000 for the Headwaters Science Center in Bemidji. The base budget for grants to support children's museums is \$401,000 per year. Some museum projects receive funding from Legacy funds.

This bill appropriates \$50,000 per year for a grant to the Children's Museum of Southern Minnesota located in Mankato.

## Section

**Appropriations; Minnesota Children's Museum.** Appropriates \$50,000 each year in fiscal years 2018 and 2019 for the Children's Museum of Southern Minnesota located in Mankato.